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Flood map for planning (rivers and the sea)

Your selected location is in flood zone 3.

Flood zone 3 shows the area at risk of flooding for an undefended flood event with
a:

0.5% or greater probability of occurring in any year for flooding from the sea
1% or greater probability of occurring in any year for fluvial (river) flooding

Flood zone 2 shows the area at risk of flooding for an undefended flood event with:

between a 0.1% and 0.5% probability of occurring in any year for flooding
from the sea
between a 0.1% and 1% probability of occurring in any year for fluvial
(river) flooding

It's important to remember that the flood zones on this map:

refer to the land at risk of flooding and do not refer to individual properties
refer to the probability of river and sea flooding, ignoring the presence of
defences
do not take into account potential impacts of climate change

• 
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• 

• 
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Flood defences data

Label Asset
ID

Asset Type Standard of
protection
(years)

Current
condition

Downstream
actual crest level
(mAOD)

Upstream actual
crest level
(mAOD)

Effective crest
level (mAOD)

1 37886 Embankment 100 Fair 57.15 57.15 57.15

2 37628 Embankment 100 64.52 64.52 64.52

3 37627 Embankment 100 62.49 63.40 62.49

4 80487 Embankment 5 63.84 65.35 63.84

Any blank cells show where a particular value has not been recorded for an asset.
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Flood defences and attributes

The flood defences map shows the location of the flood defences present.

The flood defences data table shows the type of defences, their condition and the
standard of protection. It shows the height above sea level of the top of the flood
defence (crest level). The height is In mAOD which is the metres above the mean
sea level at Newlyn, Cornwall.

It's important to remember that flood defence data may not be updated on a
regular basis. The information here is based on the best available data.

Use this information:

to help you assess if there is a reduced flood risk for this location because
of defences
with any information in the modelled data section to find out the impact of
defences on flood risk

• 

• 
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Flood History Map
Site Name: Mill Street, Cleator
Our Ref: Case EIR2025/04524RI
Grid Ref: 301960, 513689
Created: 22/04/2025
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Modelled node locations data

Defences removed climate change

Label Modelled
location ID

Easting Northing 1% AEP (+20%) 1% AEP (+30%) 1% AEP (+35%) 1% AEP (+70%)

Level Level Level Level

1 1204830 301820 513487 57.77 57.83 57.85 57.98

2 1203952 301823 513496 57.77 57.83 57.85 57.98

3 1204241 301853 513572 58.54 58.60 58.63 58.75

4 1203911 301856 513581 58.80 58.88 58.91 59.10

5 1204614 301942 513609 59.09 59.10 59.12 59.23

6 1204324 301951 513609 59.09 59.10 59.12 59.23

7 1204006 302049 513627 59.88 59.98 60.01 60.21

8 1204731 302107 513695 60.56 60.69 60.84 61.05

9 1204362 302110 513704 60.56 60.69 60.84 61.05

10 1204604 302187 513777 60.98 61.11 61.16 61.40

Data in this table comes from the Ehen 2015 model.
Level values are shown in mAOD, and flow values are shown in cubic metres per second.
Any blank cells show where a particular scenario has not been modelled for this location.
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Defences removed climate change

Label Modelled
location ID

Easting Northing 1% AEP (+20%) 1% AEP (+30%) 1% AEP (+35%) 1% AEP (+70%)

Flow Flow Flow Flow

1 1204830 301820 513487 112.53 120.91 123.99 143.08

2 1203952 301823 513496 112.53 120.91 123.99 143.08

3 1204241 301853 513572 110.41 120.69 124.06 146.16

4 1203911 301856 513581 110.41 120.69 124.06 146.16

5 1204614 301942 513609 144.55 162.12 167.84 203.31

6 1204324 301951 513609 144.55 162.12 167.84 203.31

7 1204006 302049 513627 146.85 164.96 171.17 210.34

8 1204731 302107 513695 144.74 161.56 166.19 201.99

9 1204362 302110 513704 144.74 161.56 166.19 201.99

10 1204604 302187 513777 143.26 162.28 167.47 197.91

Data in this table comes from the Ehen 2015 model.
Level values are shown in mAOD, and flow values are shown in cubic metres per second.
Any blank cells show where a particular scenario has not been modelled for this location.
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Modelled node locations data

Defences removed

Label Modelled
location ID

Easting Northing 20%
AEP

10%
AEP

5% AEP 4% AEP 3.33%
AEP

2% AEP 1.33%
AEP

1% AEP 0.5%
AEP

0.1%
AEP

Level Level Level Level Level Level Level Level Level Level

1 1204830 301820 513487 57.38 57.46 57.53 57.55 57.57 57.60 57.65 57.68 57.76 57.97

2 1203952 301823 513496 57.38 57.46 57.53 57.55 57.57 57.60 57.65 57.68 57.76 57.97

3 1204241 301853 513572 58.05 58.18 58.27 58.30 58.32 58.36 58.42 58.45 58.52 58.74

4 1203911 301856 513581 58.30 58.41 58.49 58.52 58.55 58.59 58.65 58.68 58.77 59.07

5 1204614 301942 513609 58.73 58.83 58.91 58.94 58.96 58.99 59.04 59.06 59.08 59.22

6 1204324 301951 513609 58.73 58.83 58.91 58.94 58.96 58.99 59.04 59.06 59.08 59.22

7 1204006 302049 513627 59.24 59.39 59.51 59.55 59.58 59.63 59.73 59.77 59.85 60.16

8 1204731 302107 513695 59.72 59.91 60.06 60.12 60.16 60.24 60.37 60.43 60.55 61.0

9 1204362 302110 513704 59.72 59.91 60.06 60.12 60.16 60.24 60.37 60.43 60.55 61.0

10 1204604 302187 513777 60.10 60.29 60.45 60.51 60.55 60.63 60.75 60.81 60.95 61.32

Data in this table comes from the Ehen 2015 model.
Level values are shown in mAOD, and flow values are shown in cubic metres per second.
Any blank cells show where a particular scenario has not been modelled for this location.
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Defences removed

Label Modelled
location ID

Easting Northing 20%
AEP

10%
AEP

5%
AEP

4% AEP 3.33%
AEP

2% AEP 1.33%
AEP

1% AEP 0.5%
AEP

0.1%
AEP

Flow Flow Flow Flow Flow Flow Flow Flow Flow Flow

1 1204830 301820 513487 70.81 79.16 85.69 88.07 89.88 93.15 98.39 101.36 109.92 140.77

2 1203952 301823 513496 70.81 79.16 85.69 88.07 89.88 93.15 98.39 101.36 109.92 140.77

3 1204241 301853 513572 69.14 76.50 82.59 84.91 86.73 90.04 95.58 98.62 107.69 142.23

4 1203911 301856 513581 69.14 76.50 82.59 84.91 86.73 90.04 95.58 98.62 107.69 142.23

5 1204614 301942 513609 73.63 86.09 97.19 101.31 104.61 110.76 120.69 125.92 140.34 194.81

6 1204324 301951 513609 73.63 86.09 97.19 101.31 104.61 110.76 120.69 125.92 140.34 194.81

7 1204006 302049 513627 73.61 86.07 97.31 101.56 105.0 111.40 121.99 127.55 142.42 201.0

8 1204731 302107 513695 73.59 86.04 97.23 101.39 104.74 110.98 121.06 126.27 140.36 193.56

9 1204362 302110 513704 73.59 86.04 97.23 101.39 104.74 110.98 121.06 126.27 140.36 193.56

10 1204604 302187 513777 73.57 85.85 96.51 100.51 103.76 109.95 120.01 125.21 139.14 192.85

Data in this table comes from the Ehen 2015 model.
Level values are shown in mAOD, and flow values are shown in cubic metres per second.
Any blank cells show where a particular scenario has not been modelled for this location.
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Modelled node locations data

Defended climate change

Label Modelled
location ID

Easting Northing 1% AEP (+20%) 1% AEP (+30%) 1% AEP (+35%) 1% AEP (+70%)

Level Level Level Level

1 1204830 301820 513487 57.78 57.83 57.85 57.98

2 1203952 301823 513496 57.78 57.83 57.85 57.98

3 1204241 301853 513572 58.55 58.60 58.63 58.75

4 1203911 301856 513581 58.81 58.88 58.91 59.10

5 1204614 301942 513609 59.08 59.10 59.12 59.23

6 1204324 301951 513609 59.08 59.10 59.12 59.23

7 1204006 302049 513627 59.91 59.98 60.01 60.21

8 1204731 302107 513695 60.60 60.69 60.84 61.05

9 1204362 302110 513704 60.60 60.69 60.84 61.05

10 1204604 302187 513777 61.0 61.11 61.16 61.40

Data in this table comes from the Ehen 2015 model.
Level values are shown in mAOD, and flow values are shown in cubic metres per second.
Any blank cells show where a particular scenario has not been modelled for this location.
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Defended climate change

Label Modelled
location ID

Easting Northing 1% AEP (+20%) 1% AEP (+30%) 1% AEP (+35%) 1% AEP (+70%)

Flow Flow Flow Flow

1 1204830 301820 513487 114.28 120.91 123.99 143.08

2 1203952 301823 513496 114.28 120.91 123.99 143.08

3 1204241 301853 513572 113.29 120.69 124.06 146.16

4 1203911 301856 513581 113.29 120.69 124.06 146.16

5 1204614 301942 513609 150.01 162.12 167.84 203.31

6 1204324 301951 513609 150.01 162.12 167.84 203.31

7 1204006 302049 513627 152.21 164.96 171.17 210.34

8 1204731 302107 513695 149.93 161.56 166.19 201.99

9 1204362 302110 513704 149.93 161.56 166.19 201.99

10 1204604 302187 513777 151.25 162.28 167.47 197.91

Data in this table comes from the Ehen 2015 model.
Level values are shown in mAOD, and flow values are shown in cubic metres per second.
Any blank cells show where a particular scenario has not been modelled for this location.
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Modelled node locations data

Defended

Label Modelled
location ID

Easting Northing 1% AEP 0.5% AEP 0.1% AEP

Level Level Level

1 1204830 301820 513487 57.69 57.76 57.98

2 1203952 301823 513496 57.69 57.76 57.98

3 1204241 301853 513572 58.45 58.53 58.75

4 1203911 301856 513581 58.69 58.78 59.10

5 1204614 301942 513609 59.06 59.07 59.23

6 1204324 301951 513609 59.06 59.07 59.23

7 1204006 302049 513627 59.77 59.88 60.20

8 1204731 302107 513695 60.45 60.56 61.04

9 1204362 302110 513704 60.45 60.56 61.04

10 1204604 302187 513777 60.81 60.95 61.39

Data in this table comes from the Ehen 2015 model.
Level values are shown in mAOD, and flow values are shown in cubic metres per second.
Any blank cells show where a particular scenario has not been modelled for this location.
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Defended

Label Modelled
location ID

Easting Northing 1% AEP 0.5% AEP 0.1% AEP

Flow Flow Flow

1 1204830 301820 513487 101.99 111.16 142.38

2 1203952 301823 513496 101.99 111.16 142.38

3 1204241 301853 513572 99.52 109.80 145.36

4 1203911 301856 513581 99.52 109.80 145.36

5 1204614 301942 513609 127.64 144.44 202.06

6 1204324 301951 513609 127.64 144.44 202.06

7 1204006 302049 513627 129.25 146.48 208.94

8 1204731 302107 513695 128.10 144.66 200.69

9 1204362 302110 513704 128.10 144.66 200.69

10 1204604 302187 513777 129.14 146.02 196.74

Data in this table comes from the Ehen 2015 model.
Level values are shown in mAOD, and flow values are shown in cubic metres per second.
Any blank cells show where a particular scenario has not been modelled for this location.
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Fluvial Flood Levels and Extents Map
Site Name: Mill Street, Cleator
Our Ref: Case EIR2025/04524RI
Grid Ref: 301960, 513689
Created: 22/04/2025

1% AEP Fluvial Defended = 60.80mAOD

1% AEP Fluvial Defended = 59.04mAOD

1% AEP Fluvial Defended = 58.09mAOD

1% AEP Fluvial Defended = 57.51mAOD

1% AEP Fluvial Defended = 57.72mAOD

1% AEP Fluvial Defended = 59.96mAOD

19



51
36

00

Key
Main River

Fluvial Defended Scenario 0.1% AEP 
annual probability of flooding
mAOD

High : 70

Low : 55

±

Level data given in mAOD (metres above ordnance datum)
AEP = Annual Exceedance Probability
Data taken from the Ehen 2015 Model

 © Environment Agency copyright and database rights 2025. All rights reserved. © Crown Copyright and database rights 2025. Ordnance Survey licence number 100024198. 
Contact Us:                      National Customer Contact Centre, PO Box 544, Rotherham, S60 1BY.  Tel: 03708 506 506 (Mon-Fri 8-6). Email: enquiries@environment-agency.gov.uk

Fluvial Flood Levels and Extents Map
Site Name: Mill Street, Cleator
Our Ref: Case EIR2025/04524RI
Grid Ref: 301960, 513689
Created: 22/04/2025

0.1% AEP Fluvial Defended = 61.37mAOD

0.1% AEP Fluvial Defended = 59.22mAOD

0.1% AEP Fluvial Defended = 58.26mAOD

0.1% AEP Fluvial Defended = 58.01mAOD

0.1% AEP Fluvial Defended = 60.65mAOD

0.1% AEP Fluvial Defended = 59.79mAOD
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 © Environment Agency copyright and database rights 2025. All rights reserved. © Crown Copyright and database rights 2025. Ordnance Survey licence number 100024198. 
Contact Us:                      National Customer Contact Centre, PO Box 544, Rotherham, S60 1BY.  Tel: 03708 506 506 (Mon-Fri 8-6). Email: enquiries@environment-agency.gov.uk

Fluvial Flood Levels and Extents Map
Site Name: Mill Street, Cleator
Our Ref: Case EIR2025/04524RI
Grid Ref: 301960, 513689
Created: 22/04/2025

1% AEP Fluvial Defended + CC(20%) = 60.99mAOD

1% AEP Fluvial Defended + CC(20%) = 59.06mAOD

1% AEP Fluvial Defended + CC(20%) = 58.14mAOD

1% AEP Fluvial Defended + CC(20%) = 57.80mAOD

1% AEP Fluvial Defended + CC(20%) = 60.41mAOD
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Data taken from the Ehen 2015 Model

 © Environment Agency copyright and database rights 2025. All rights reserved. © Crown Copyright and database rights 2025. Ordnance Survey licence number 100024198. 
Contact Us:                      National Customer Contact Centre, PO Box 544, Rotherham, S60 1BY.  Tel: 03708 506 506 (Mon-Fri 8-6). Email: enquiries@environment-agency.gov.uk

Fluvial Flood Levels and Extents Map
Site Name: Mill Street, Cleator
Our Ref: Case EIR2025/04524RI
Grid Ref: 301960, 513689
Created: 22/04/2025

1% AEP Fluvial Defended + CC(30%) = 58.12mAOD

1% AEP Fluvial Defended + CC(30%) = 59.92mAOD

1% AEP Fluvial Defended + CC(30%) = 60.96mAOD

1% AEP Fluvial Defended + CC(30%) = 60.31mAOD
1% AEP Fluvial Defended + CC(30%) = 59.08mAOD

1% AEP Fluvial Defended + CC(30%) = 58.22mAOD
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annual probability of flooding + 
Climate Change (35%)
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Level data given in mAOD (metres above ordnance datum)
AEP = Annual Exceedance Probability
Data taken from the Ehen 2015 Model

 © Environment Agency copyright and database rights 2025. All rights reserved. © Crown Copyright and database rights 2025. Ordnance Survey licence number 100024198. 
Contact Us:                      National Customer Contact Centre, PO Box 544, Rotherham, S60 1BY.  Tel: 03708 506 506 (Mon-Fri 8-6). Email: enquiries@environment-agency.gov.uk

Fluvial Flood Levels and Extents Map
Site Name: Mill Street, Cleator
Our Ref: Case EIR2025/04524RI
Grid Ref: 301960, 513689
Created: 22/04/2025

1% AEP Fluvial Defended + CC(35%) = 58.12mAOD

1% AEP Fluvial Defended + CC(35%) = 59.92mAOD

1% AEP Fluvial Defended + CC(35%) = 61.05mAOD

1% AEP Fluvial Defended + CC(35%) = 60.40mAOD
1% AEP Fluvial Defended + CC(35%) = 59.09mAOD

1% AEP Fluvial Defended + CC(35%) = 58.23mAOD
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annual probability of flooding + 
Climate Change (70%)
mAOD

High : 67
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Level data given in mAOD (metres above ordnance datum)
AEP = Annual Exceedance Probability
Data taken from the Ehen 2015 Model

 © Environment Agency copyright and database rights 2025. All rights reserved. © Crown Copyright and database rights 2025. Ordnance Survey licence number 100024198. 
Contact Us:                      National Customer Contact Centre, PO Box 544, Rotherham, S60 1BY.  Tel: 03708 506 506 (Mon-Fri 8-6). Email: enquiries@environment-agency.gov.uk

Fluvial Flood Levels and Extents Map
Site Name: Mill Street, Cleator
Our Ref: Case EIR2025/04524RI
Grid Ref: 301960, 513689
Created: 22/04/2025

1% AEP Fluvial Defended + CC(70%) = 58.22mAOD

1% AEP Fluvial Defended + CC(70%) = 60.11mAOD

1% AEP Fluvial Defended + CC(70%) = 61.26mAOD

1% AEP Fluvial Defended + CC(70%) = 60.60mAOD
1% AEP Fluvial Defended + CC(70%) = 59.21mAOD

1% AEP Fluvial Defended + CC(70%) = 58.35mAOD
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High : 70
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Level data given in mAOD (metres above ordnance datum)
AEP = Annual Exceedance Probability
Data taken from the Ehen 2015 Model

 © Environment Agency copyright and database rights 2025. All rights reserved. © Crown Copyright and database rights 2025. Ordnance Survey licence number 100024198. 
Contact Us:                      National Customer Contact Centre, PO Box 544, Rotherham, S60 1BY.  Tel: 03708 506 506 (Mon-Fri 8-6). Email: enquiries@environment-agency.gov.uk

Fluvial Flood Levels and Extents Map
Site Name: Mill Street, Cleator
Our Ref: Case EIR2025/04524RI
Grid Ref: 301960, 513689
Created: 22/04/2025

1% AEP Fluvial Undefended = 60.80mAOD

1% AEP Fluvial Undefended = 59.05mAOD

1% AEP Fluvial Undefended = 58.09mAOD

1% AEP Fluvial Undefended = 57.70mAOD

1% AEP Fluvial Undefended = 60.45mAOD

1% AEP Fluvial Undefended = 59.93mAOD
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annual probability of flooding
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High : 70
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Level data given in mAOD (metres above ordnance datum)
AEP = Annual Exceedance Probability
Data taken from the Ehen 2015 Model

 © Environment Agency copyright and database rights 2025. All rights reserved. © Crown Copyright and database rights 2025. Ordnance Survey licence number 100024198. 
Contact Us:                      National Customer Contact Centre, PO Box 544, Rotherham, S60 1BY.  Tel: 03708 506 506 (Mon-Fri 8-6). Email: enquiries@environment-agency.gov.uk

Fluvial Flood Levels and Extents Map
Site Name: Mill Street, Cleator
Our Ref: Case EIR2025/04524RI
Grid Ref: 301960, 513689
Created: 22/04/2025

0.1% AEP Fluvial Undefended = 61.31mAOD

0.1% AEP Fluvial Undefended = 59.21mAOD

1% AEP Fluvial Undefended = 58.09mAOD

0.1% AEP Fluvial Undefended = 58.00mAOD

0.1% AEP Fluvial Undefended = 60.61mAOD

0.1% AEP Fluvial Undefended = 60.13mAOD
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annual probability of flooding + 
Climate Change (20%)
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High : 70
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AEP = Annual Exceedance Probability
Data taken from the Ehen 2015 Model

 © Environment Agency copyright and database rights 2025. All rights reserved. © Crown Copyright and database rights 2025. Ordnance Survey licence number 100024198. 
Contact Us:                      National Customer Contact Centre, PO Box 544, Rotherham, S60 1BY.  Tel: 03708 506 506 (Mon-Fri 8-6). Email: enquiries@environment-agency.gov.uk

Fluvial Flood Levels and Extents Map
Site Name: Mill Street, Cleator
Our Ref: Case EIR2025/04524RI
Grid Ref: 301960, 513689
Created: 22/04/2025

1% AEP Fluvial Undefended + CC(20%) = 60.96mAOD

1% AEP Fluvial Undefended + CC(20%) = 59.07mAOD

1% AEP Fluvial Undefended + CC(20%) = 58.12mAOD

1% AEP Fluvial Undefended + CC(20%) = 57.80mAOD

1% AEP Fluvial Undefended + CC(20%) = 60.45mAOD

1% AEP Fluvial Undefended + CC(20%) = 60.00mAOD
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 © Environment Agency copyright and database rights 2025. All rights reserved. © Crown Copyright and database rights 2025. Ordnance Survey licence number 100024198. 
Contact Us:                      National Customer Contact Centre, PO Box 544, Rotherham, S60 1BY.  Tel: 03708 506 506 (Mon-Fri 8-6). Email: enquiries@environment-agency.gov.uk

Fluvial Flood Levels and Extents Map
Site Name: Mill Street, Cleator
Our Ref: Case EIR2025/04524RI
Grid Ref: 301960, 513689
Created: 22/04/2025

1% AEP Fluvial Undefended + CC(30%) = 58.10mAOD

1% AEP Fluvial Undefended + CC(30%) = 60.10mAOD

1% AEP Fluvial Undefended + CC(30%) = 60.93mAOD

1% AEP Fluvial Undefended + CC(30%) = 60.28mAOD
1% AEP Fluvial Undefended + CC(30%) = 59.09mAOD

1% AEP Fluvial Undefended + CC(30%) = 58.22mAOD
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Fluvial Undefended Scenario 1% AEP 
annual probability of flooding + Climate 
Change (35%)
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High : 67

Low : 57

±

Level data given in mAOD (metres above ordnance datum)
AEP = Annual Exceedance Probability
Data taken from the Ehen 2015 Model

 © Environment Agency copyright and database rights 2025. All rights reserved. © Crown Copyright and database rights 2025. Ordnance Survey licence number 100024198. 
Contact Us:                      National Customer Contact Centre, PO Box 544, Rotherham, S60 1BY.  Tel: 03708 506 506 (Mon-Fri 8-6). Email: enquiries@environment-agency.gov.uk

Fluvial Flood Levels and Extents Map
Site Name: Mill Street, Cleator
Our Ref: Case EIR2025/04524RI
Grid Ref: 301960, 513689
Created: 22/04/2025

1% AEP Fluvial Undefended + CC(35%) = 58.13mAOD

1% AEP Fluvial Undefended + CC(35%) = 60.11mAOD

1% AEP Fluvial Undefended + CC(35%) = 60.96mAOD

1% AEP Fluvial Undefended + CC(35%) = 60.32mAOD
1% AEP Fluvial Undefended + CC(35%) = 59.10mAOD

1% AEP Fluvial Undefended + CC(35%) = 58.23mAOD
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Level data given in mAOD (metres above ordnance datum)
AEP = Annual Exceedance Probability
Data taken from the Ehen 2015 Model

 © Environment Agency copyright and database rights 2025. All rights reserved. © Crown Copyright and database rights 2025. Ordnance Survey licence number 100024198. 
Contact Us:                      National Customer Contact Centre, PO Box 544, Rotherham, S60 1BY.  Tel: 03708 506 506 (Mon-Fri 8-6). Email: enquiries@environment-agency.gov.uk

Fluvial Flood Levels and Extents Map
Site Name: Mill Street, Cleator
Our Ref: Case EIR2025/04524RI
Grid Ref: 301960, 513689
Created: 22/04/2025

1% AEP Fluvial Undefended + CC(70%) = 58.22mAOD

1% AEP Fluvial Undefended + CC(70%) = 60.15mAOD

1% AEP Fluvial Undefended + CC(70%) = 61.21mAOD

1% AEP Fluvial Undefended + CC(70%) = 60.57mAOD
1% AEP Fluvial Undefended + CC(70%) = 59.21mAOD

1% AEP Fluvial Undefended + CC(70%) = 58.34mAOD
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